Amanda Schultz <aschultz@wexfordplantation.com>
Veldran, KatherineKatherineVeldran@gov.sc.gov
3/16/2013 9:14:20 PM

RE: Wexford Tent/Floorplan

Hey Katherine,

I've confirmed the sign for the entrance area. It is 8ft long by 3 ft wide. Have you found out about the AV needs of Mr.
McCain so we can get a revised quote? Thanks!

Have a great weekend,
Amanda

From: Veldran, Katherine [mailto:KatherineVeldran@gov.sc.gov]
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2013 10:07 AM

To: Amanda Schultz

Subject: RE: Wexford Tent/Floorplan

This layout is great. | will email you AV details is any are needed ASAP.
What size are the sign is needed for the entry way into Wexford?
From: Amanda Schultz [mailto:aschultz@wexfordplantation.com]

Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 8:37 PM

To: Veldran, Katherine
Subject: Wexford Tent/Floorplan

Hi Katherine,

It was a pleasure meeting with you today! As soon as you find out what kind of AV equipment Mr. McCain will
require, please let me know, in addition to the format for which the presentations will be in (DVD, etc). I've attached
a rough sketch of the tent's layout, including the pool furniture on the surrounding brick as discussed. The high tops,
labeled HT, can obviously be scattered anywhere throughout. Please let me know if you have any further questions!
I look forward to working with you on this event! Have a great weekend.

Sincerely,

Amanda Schultz

Special Events Coordinator
Food & Beverage Supervisor

Wexford Plantation
111 Wexford Club Drive
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928

Work: (843) 715-0913
Cell: (843) 415-2267

aschultz@wexfordplantation.com
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